

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
1/13/2020 3:45 PM
No. 370542

Lincoln County Case No. 182-00081-22

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

LINCOLN COUNTY,

Appellant,

v.

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 690,

and

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENTS RELATIONS COMMISSION,

Appellees.

**APPELLANT LINCOLN COUNTY'S
REPLY BRIEF**

Attorney for Appellant

Caleb Jon F. Vandebos, WSBA # 50231
P.O. Box 552, Olympia, WA 98507
Phone (360) 956-3482, Fax (360) 352-1874
CVandebos@freedomfoundation.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

III. ARGUMENT IN REPLY 3

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN REPLY..... 3

B. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CLOSE BARGAINING SESSIONS AROUND THE STATE BECAUSE, AT THE VERY LEAST, OPEN VERSES CLOSED MEETINGS IS A LEGISLATIVE ISSUE 5

C. TEAMSTERS (AND PERC) FUSES TWO LABOR LAW CONCEPTS TO ARRIVE AT IT’S DESIRED RESULT ALLOWING IT TO FORCE THE COUNTY TO BARGAIN IN PRIVATE..... 8

D. OPENING (OR CLOSING) MEETINGS IS A PUBLIC EMPLOYER PREGOGATIVE..... 15

E. THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT DOES NOT COMPEL PUBLIC EMPLOYERS TO CLOSE MEETINGS 17

1. Section 140(4)(a) is an exemption from a duty, not a reverse mandate to close meetings..... 18

2. Principles of field preemption do not support the union’s argument..... 19

3. The OPMA and the Transparency Resolution do not conflict.22

F. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE UNION’S BAD ACTOR ARGUMENT OUT OF HAND-LIKE EVERY TRIBUNAL BELOW 23

G. REGARDLESS OF HOW THE DECISION IS CHARACTERIZED, PERC IN FACT DECIDED THAT THE PECBA PREEMPTS THE RESOLUTION 24

IV. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Aggregate Industries v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2016)....	9, 10, 11
<i>Allied Chemical and Alkali Workers of America, Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co., Chemical Division</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).	10
<i>Bakery Workers Local 455 (Nabisco Brands)</i> , 272 NLRB 1362 (1984)..	13
<i>Bellevue School District</i> , Decision 12767 (PECB, 2017), 2017 WL 4539909	16
<i>Bellingham v. Schampera</i> , 57 Wn.2d 106 (1960).....	22
<i>Cathcart v. Andersen</i> , 85 Wn.2d 107 (1975).....	17
<i>City of Fife</i> , Decision 5645 (PECB, 1996)	18
<i>City of Seattle</i> , Decision 4687-B (PECB, 1997).....	20
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. Port of Vancouver</i> , 188 Wn.2d 421 (2017).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local Union 1052 v. Pub. Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 113 Wn.2d 197, 778 P.2d 35 (1989).....	16
<i>Island Architectural Woodwork, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 892 F.3d 362 (2018)	11, 12
<i>Lenci v. City of Seattle</i> , 63 Wn.2d 664 (1964).....	20, 21
<i>Lincoln County</i> , Decision 12648 (PECB,2017).....	25
<i>Pall Corporation v. NLRB</i> , 275 F. 3d 116 (D.C. Cir., 2002).....	10, 11
<i>Unified School District No. 1 of Racine County v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission</i> , 81 Wis.2d 89 (1977).....	16
 Statutes	
41.56 RCW	7
RCW 41.56.140	7
RCW 42.30.010	18, 19, 21
RCW 42.30.140	18, 22, 23
RCW 42.30.910	19
